## UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT



## **Board of Trustees**

Ramiro Veliz, III President District 4

Aliza Flores Oliveros Vice-President District 3

> Michelle Molina Secretary District 6

Gilberto Aguilar Jr. Member District 1

Francisco "Frank" Castillo Member District 7

Javier Montemayor, Jr. Member District 5

Ricardo "Rick" Rodriguez Member District 2

David H. Gonzalez Superintendent

201 Lindenwood Drive Laredo, Texas 78045 Phone: (956) 473-6219 Facsimile: (956) 728-8691

## SELF-INSURANCE RESOLUTION

Whereas, the Board of Trustees acknowledges its obligations under Texas Education Code 22.08. and;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees authorizes a self-insurance plan for group medical and prescription insurance for the benefit of district employees, and;

WHEREAS, the District contributes a certain amount towards the medical premium while the employee pays the difference between the medical premium and the district contribution.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of United Independent School District has reviewed the funding of the liability assumed. Any deficits occurring in the Group Health Fund for the school year 2023-24 will be covered by the district's general operation funds.

Finally Passed and Approved this 21st day of June 2023.

United Independent School District

Ramiro Veliz III, Board President